A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA TO ACCEPT THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FROM PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY THROUGH THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA; **PROVIDING REIMBURSEMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO** EXCEED \$401,700 FROM OCTOBER 1, 2021 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 FOR CONTINUED FULL-TIME CASE MANAGER **STAFFING** AND **FULL-TIME** COMMUNITY COORDINATOR **STAFFING** AND SUPPORT TO THE CIVIL DRUG COURT FOR SERVICES TO CLIENTS AFFECTED BY MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE ; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE THIS AGREEMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE FINANCE DIRECTOR TO SET UP THE BUDGET; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Civil Drug Court was established in 1991 through Administrative Order 6.007-8/91 and has assisted in the recovery efforts of clients with mental health and substance abuse issues by ordering them into treatment programs through the Marchman Act (FSS. Chapter 397); and

WHEREAS, Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, known as the "Florida Interlocal Cooperation Act of 1969" authorizes public agencies to make the most efficient use of their powers by enabling them to cooperate with other localities on a basis of mutual advantage and thereby to provide services and facilities that will harmonize geographic, economic, population and other factors influencing the needs and development of local communities; and

WHEREAS, Part I of Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, permits public agencies defined therein to enter into Interlocal Agreements with each other to jointly exercise any power, privilege, or authority which such agencies share in common and which each might exercise separately; and

WHEREAS, the City of Riviera Beach has an investment in the Civil Drug Court;

WHEREAS the County's Department of Public Safety wishes to provide continued support to the Civil Drug Court to provide services to citizens who are affected by mental health and substance abuse addiction; and

and

WHEREAS, through the continued pairing of participants with social service agencies, continued identification of employment opportunities, adequate housing needs, restored family relationships and completion of educational requirements for the participants, success of the Civil Drug Court Program will be realized; and

RESOLUTION NO. <u>50-21</u> PAGE 2 OF 3

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has agreed to reimburse the CITY per fiscal year for services and expenses it expends as outlined in the Budget, Exhibit B, in an amount not to exceed One Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand, Nine Hundred Dollars (\$133,900 per year) from October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2024.

WHEREAS the City will provide services and incur expenditures as set forth in Exhibits A and B; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That the City of Riviera Beach City Council authorizes the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the Interlocal Agreement with the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners in amount of up to \$401,700 to offer staffing and support the payment of treatment for clients referred to licensed providers and facilities.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: That the Finance Director is authorized to set up a budget account.

SECTION 3: That this Resolution shall take effect upon its approval and passage by the City Council.

RESOLUTION NO. <u>50-21</u> PAGE: 3 OF 3

APPROVED:

RONNIE L. FELDER MAYOR SHIRLEY D. LANIER CHAIRPERSON

ATTEST:

CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK

KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIR PRO-TEM

TRADRICK MCCOY COUNCILPERSON

JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed. D COUNCILPERSON

DOUGLAS A. LAWSON COUNCILPERSON

MOTIONED BY:	
SECONDED BY:	
T. McCOY:	 REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
K. ANDERSON:	
S. LANIER:	 DAWN S WYNN, CITY ATTORNEY
J. BOTEL:	 DATE:
D. LAWSON:	